
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
NOTICE OF AND AGENDA FOR A REGULAR MEETING  

TO BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

DATE:    TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 25, 2020 

TIME:    5:30 PM 

PLACE:    PHARR CITY HALL   

2ND FLOOR CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 

118 SOUTH CAGE, BLVD. 

PHARR, TEXAS 78577 

PRESIDING: S. DAVID DEANDA, JR, CHAIRMAN 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

INVOCATION 

CALL TO ORDER AND ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM FOR A REGULAR MEETING 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

1. REPORTS

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for 365 Tollway Project and IBTC Environmental Clearance
Document

– Eric Davila, HCRMA.

2. CONSENT AGENDA (All matters  listed under Consent Agenda are considered to be routine by the Governing
Body  and  will  be  enacted  by  one  motion.  There  will  be  no  separate  discussion  of  these  items;  however,  if
discussion is desired, that item(s) will be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately.
The Governing Body may also elect to go into Executive Session on any item on this agenda, whether or not
such  item(s)  are  posted  as  an  Executive  Session  Item,  at  any  time  during  the  meeting  when  authorized  by
provisions of the Open Public Meeting Act.)

A. Approval of Minutes for the Regular Meeting held January 28, 2020.

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020.

C. Approval of Financial Reports for January 2020.

3. REGULAR AGENDA

A. Resolution 2020‐03 – Approval of an  Inter Local Agreement  (ILA) between  the HCRMA and  the City of

Mission to provide Program Management Support of the proposed Mission/Madero‐Reynosa

International Border Crossing.

B. Resolution  2019‐41  –  Approval  of  final  close‐out  and  reconciliation  to  the  agreement  with  DCP  South

Central, LLC., for utility relocation services on the 365 Tollway Project.



4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

A.  None.

5. TABLED ITEMS

A. None.

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072  (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY), AND SECTION 551.074  (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)

A. Consultation with Attorney on  legal  issues pertaining  to  the Texas Department of Transportation State 
Infrastructure Bank Loan for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.)

B. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Service Agreements for Engineering, 
Surveying and Environmental Services (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

C. Consultation  with  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  the  voluntary  acquisition  of  real  property  for 
various  parcels  for  the  365  Tollway  Project  and  International  Bridge  Trade  Corridor  Project  (Sections 
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

D. Consultation  with  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  the  acquisition,  including  the  use  of  Eminent 
Domain, for property required to complete the project alignments of the 365 Tollway Project (Sections 
551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.).

E. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Environmental Clearance Document for the 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

F. Consultation with Attorney on  legal  issues pertaining  to  the  issuance of one or more Series of Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority bonds and related agreements and provisions relating to the subject 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

G. Consultation  with  Attorney  on  legal  issues  pertaining  to  the  Toll  System  Installation,  Integration  and 
Maintenance Contract for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

H. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to a rescope and re‐bid of the 365 Tollway Project 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).

ADJOURNMENT OF REGULAR MEETING 
C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

I,  the Undersigned Authority, do hereby certify  that  the attached agenda of  the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority Board of Directors is a true and correct copy and that I posted a true and correct copy of said notice on the 
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Web Page (www.hcrma.net) and the bulletin board in the Hidalgo County 
Court House  (100 North Closner, Edinburg, Texas 78539), a place convenient and readily accessible to  the general 
public at all times, and said Notice was posted on the   19th     day of Feburary 2020 at 12:00 pm and will remain so 
posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting in accordance with Chapter 
551 of the Texas Government Code. 

Maria E. Alaniz 
Administrative Assistant 

Note:  If you require special accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact Maria E. 
Alaniz at 956-402-4762 at least 24 hours before the meeting.  



allowed a maximum of three (3) minutes to speak.  Speakers addressing the Board through a translator will be allowed 

a maximum of six (6) minutes.   

All  individuals desiring to address the HCRMA must be signed up to do so, prior to the open comment period. The 

purpose of this comment period is to provide the public an opportunity to address issues or topics that are under the 

jurisdiction of the HCRMA. For  issues or topics which are not otherwise part of the posted agenda for the meeting, 

HCRMA members may direct staff to investigate the issue or topic further. No action or discussion shall be taken on 

issues or topics which are not part of the posted agenda for the meeting. Members of the public may be recognized 

on  posted  agenda  items  deemed  appropriate  by  the  Chairman  as  these  items  are  considered,  and  the  same  time  

limitations applies.” 

        PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 

Public  Comment  Policy:  “At  the  beginning  of  each  HCRMA  meeting,  the  HCRMA  will  allow  for  an  open  public  
forum/comment period. This comment period shall not exceed one-half (1/2) hour in length and each speaker will be 
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Item 1A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

         
AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

 
 

                       BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                  1A                                
PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED        02/17/2020                                                               
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE     02/25/2020    

   
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  REPORT ON PROGRAM MANAGER ACTIVITY FOR 365 TOLLWAY PROJECT 

AND IBTC ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE DOCUMENT                                      
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Report on 365 Tollway and IBTC Projects                                           
   
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Report only.                            .            
 
6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X_  None 
 
11.  Chief Development Engineer’s Recommendation:   X    Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
12. Chief Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X_  None 
 
13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved        _  None 
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Item 2A 



 
 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                     2A                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           02/13/20                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        02/25/20  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR REGULAR MEETING HELD JANUARY 28, 

2020.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and Approval of Minutes for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board 

of Directors Regular Meeting held January 28, 2020.       
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the minutes for the Board of Director’s Regular  

Meeting held Janaury 28, 2020, as presented.        
 
6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 
 
9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
11. Chief Development Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X_  None 
 
12. Chief Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X_  None 
 
13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:  X    Approved          Disapproved        _  None 
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STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF HIDALGO 
HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
 
The Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority Board of Directors convened for a Workshop and Regular Meeting on 
Tuesday, January 28, 2020, at 5:30 pm at the Pharr City Hall, 2nd Floor City Commission Chambers, 118 S. Cage Blvd, Pharr, 
Texas, with the following present: 

 
Board Members:   S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman        
  Forrest Runnels, Vice-Chairman  
    Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 

Alonzo Cantu, Director 
Paul S. Moxley Director  
Francisco “Frank” Pardo, Director 
Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Director 

 
 Absent:   

 
      Staff:   Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 

    Ramon Navarro, Chief Construction Engineer 
Eric Davila, Chief Development Engineer  

    Celia Gaona, Chief Auditor/Compliance Officer 
    Maria Alaniz, Administrative Assistant III  
    Luis Cardenas, Escobedo & Cardenas, LLP 
      
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 
Chairman Deanda led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
INVOCATION 
 
Ms. Gaona led the Invocation. 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR WORKSHOP  
Chairman Deanda called the Workshop to order at 5:31 pm. 
 
1. Review of Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2019. 

Mr. Pilar Rodriguez presented the Review of Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 
2019. 

2. Review of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
Mr. Pilar Rodriguez reviewed the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 
 

 ADJOURNMENT OF WORKSHOP 
 
CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING AND ESTABLISH A QUORUM 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

No Comments. 
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Chairman Deanda called the Regular Meeting to order at 5:34 pm.  
 
1. REPORTS 

 

A. Report on Program Manager Activity for 365 Tollway Project and IBTC Environmental Clearance Document – 
Eric Davila, HCRMA.  
Mr. Eric Davila reported on Program Manager Activity for 365 Tollway Project and IBTC Environmental 
Clearance Document. No action taken. 
 

B. Report on Overweight/Oversized Vehicle Permits Issued in 2019 – Pilar Rodriguez, HCRMA.  
Mr. Pilar Rodriguez reported on Overweight/Oversized Vehicle Permits Issued in 2019. 
 

2. CONSENT AGENDA.  

Motion by Frank Pardo, with a second by Forrest Runnels, to approve the Consent Agenda.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 

 
A. Approval of Minutes for the Regular Meeting held December 17, 2019. 

Approved the Minutes for the Regular Meeting held December 17, 2019. 
 

B. Approval of Project & General Expense Report for the period from December 5, 2019 to January 10, 2020.  
Approved the Project & General Expense Report for the period from December 5, 2019 to January 10, 2020. 

  
C. Approval of Financial Reports for November & December 2019.  

Approved the Financial Reports for November & December 2019. 
 

D. Approval of the Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2019. 
Approved the Quarterly Investment Report for the period ending December 31, 2019. 
 

E. Resolution 2020-01 – Annual approval of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority. 
Approved Resolution 2020-01 – Annual approval of the Investment Policy for the Hidalgo County Regional 
Mobility Authority. 
 

3. REGULAR AGENDA 
 

A. Resolution 2019 – 35 – Approval of Work Authorization 8 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M 
Associates, Inc. for an Update to the Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue Study for the 365 Tollway and 
International Bridge Trace Corridor Projects.  
Motion by Rick Perez, with a second by Frank Pardo, to approve Resolution 2019-35 – Approval of Work 
Authorization 8 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates, Inc. for an Update to the 
Investment Grade Traffic and Revenue Study for the 365 Tollway and International Bridge Trace Corridor 
Projects in the amount of $390,634.80.   Motion carried unanimously. 

B.  Resolution 2019-36 – Approval of Contract Amendment 9 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M 
Associates to increase the maximum payable amount for Work Authorization Number 8.  
Motion by Rick Perez, with a second by Frank Pardo, to approve Resolution 2019-36 – Approval of Contract 
Amendment 9 to the Professional Service Agreement with C&M Associates to increase the maximum 
payable amount in the amount of $390,634.80 for Work Authorization Number 8 for a revised maximum 
payable amount of $591,418.06.   Motion carried unanimously. 
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Motion by Rick Perez, with a second by Ezequiel Reyna, to recess the meeting to enter into Executive Session at 5:50 
p.m. to consult with the Board Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Items 3C  and 6A under Section 551.071 of the 
Texas Government Code.   

Motion by Forrest Runnels, with a second by Rick Perez, to reconvene the meeting at 6:11 pm with no action taken on 
any of the items discussed in Executive Session items. 

 
C. Resolution 2020-03 – Approval of an Inter Local Agreement (ILA) between the HCRMA and the City of Mission 

to provide Program Management Support of the proposed Mission/Madero-Reynosa International Border 
Crossing.  
No Action Taken. 

 
4. CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 

 
A. None. 
 

5.  TABLED ITEMS 
 
A. None. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE SESSION, CHAPTER 551, TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE, SECTION 551.071 (CONSULTATION WITH 
ATTORNEY), SECTION 551.072 (DELIBERATION OF REAL PROPERTY) AND SECTION 551.074 (PERSONNEL 
MATTERS)  

 
A. Annual performance evaluation of Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director (Section 551.074 T.G.C.). 

No action taken. 

B. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Texas Department of Transportation State 
Infrastructure Bank Loan for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 
No action taken. 
 

C. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to Professional Service Agreements for Engineering, 
Surveying and Environmental Services (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 
No action taken.  
 

D. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the acquisition of real property for various parcels for 
the 365 Tollway Project and International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Sections 551.071 and 551.072 T.G.C.). 
No action taken.  
 

E. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the acquisition, including the use of Eminent Domain, 
for property required to complete the project alignments of the 365 Tollway Project (Sections 551.071 and 
551.072 T.G.C.). 
No action taken.  
 

F. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Environmental Clearance Document for the 
International Bridge Trade Corridor Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.). 
No action taken. 
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G. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the issuance of one or more Series of Hidalgo County 
Regional Mobility Authority bonds and related agreements and provisions relating to the subject (Section 
551.071 T.G.C.).                                                                                                                           
No action taken. 
 

H. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to the Toll System Installation, Integration and 
Maintenance Contract for the 365 Tollway Project (Section 551.071 T.G.C.).                                                                                                                           
No action taken. 
 

I. Consultation with Attorney on legal issues pertaining to a rescope and re-bid of the 365 Tollway Project 
(Section 551.071 T.G.C.).                                                                                                                           
No action taken. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 

There being no other business to come before the Board of Directors, motion by Forrest Runnels, with a second by 
Rick Perez, to adjourn the meeting at 6:12 pm.  
 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
S. David Deanda, Jr, Chairman 
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2B                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           02/13/20                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        02/25/20  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF PROJECT AND GENERAL EXPENSE REPORT FROM 

JANUARY 11, 2020 THROUGH FEBRUARY 7, 2020       
 

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of project and general expense report for the period from   

January 11, 2020 through February 7, 2020.        
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:       X   Yes           No          N/A  Funding Source:  VRF Bond 
 
     

General Account $ 141,979.44  

 Disbursement Account $  17,131.14  

 R.O.W Services $ 110,764.78  

 Total Project Expenses for Reporting Period  $269,875.36  
       
      Fund Balance after Expenses   $ 1,612,491.34  
  
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the project and general expense report for the  

January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020 as presented.       
 
6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9 Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _     Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Chief Development Engineer’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
12. Chief Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:    X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
 
 
 
 



 

   

Memorandum 
To: S. David Deanda Jr., Chairman 

From: Pilar Rodriguez, PE, Executive Director 

Date: February 17, 2020 

Re: Expense Report for the Period from January 11, 2020 to February 7, 2020   

Attached is the expense report for the period commencing on January 11, 2020 and ending on February 
7, 2020. 
 
Expenses for the General Account total $141,979.44, the Disbursement Account total $17,131.14, and 
ROW Services total $110,764.78. The aggregate expense for the reporting period is $269,875.36. 
  
Based on review by this office, approval of expenses for the reporting period is recommended in 
the aggregate amount of $269,875.36. 
 
This leaves a fund balance (all funds) after expenses of $1,612,491.34. 
 
If you should have any questions or require additional information, please advise.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Plains Capital 41 Make Check Payable to Date Work Performed Amount

Wages & Benefits City of Pharr January 2020 102,245.03$

Office Depot 2/4/2020 126.59$

Office Depot January 2020 99.99$

A Fast Delivery, LLC January 2020 116.50$

Copy Zone January 2020 688.14$

Pathfinder Public Affairs January 2020 10,000.00$

Bracewell, LLP January 2020 2,600.00$

Escobedo & Cardenas, LLP January 2020 650.00$

Accounting Fees City of Pharr Jan. 2020 205.00$

Rent City of Pharr February 2020 4,480.00$

City of Pharr 3,303.73Jan. 2020 $

City of Pharr February 2020 655.00$

Xerox Dahill 02/08/2020 03/07/2020 683.21$

Xerox 2/01/20 02/29/20 194.05$

Professional Services Pena Designs January 2020 200.00$

Hilltop Securities Asset Management, LLC 12/10/18 12/31/19 1,270.00$

Pilar Rodriguez 2/09/2020 02/11/2020 385.33$

Ramon Navarro, IV 2/09/2020 02/11/2020 40.66$

Eric Davila 2/09/2020 02/11/2020 310.91$

Ricardo Perez 2/09/2020 02/11/2020 401.43$

Francisco Pardo 2/09/2020 02/11/2020 392.23$

Credit Card Services 1/4/20 2/03/20 2,497.00$

Credit Card Services 1/4/20 2/03/20 2,773.14$

Carpet Express 2/5/2020 3,609.50$

Info Tech, Inc. 02/01/2020 02/01/2021 4,000.00$

A Better Water Solution Get Filtered February 2020 52.00$

141,979.44$

Wilmington Trust 45/Capital Projects

Bracewell, LLP January 2020 3,000.00$

Engineering Services Blanton & Associates, Inc. 12/17/19 01/31/20 2,952.00$

Blanton & Associates, Inc. 01/01/20 01/31/20 10,531.14$

Top Cut Lawn Care, Inc. 2/2020 648.00$

17,131.14$

R.O.W. Services Requisitions

Barron, Adler, Clough & Oddo, LLP Thru 02/29/2020 21,240.69$

21,240.69$

SIB Construction Account 45

DCP South Central Texas, LLC Thru 11/13/2019 89,524.09$

89,524.09$

Sub Total General 141,979.44$

Sub Total Projects 17,131.14$

Sub Total SIB Acquisitio 89,524.09$

Sub Total SIB R.O.W. 21,240.69$

Total 269,875.36$

Approved: Recommend Approval:

S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director

Approved: Date: 2/25/2020

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer

Page 1 of 1



Item 2C 



 
 
 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
         

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 
 

 
               BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X                     AGENDA ITEM                   2C                    

PLANNING COMMITTEE           DATE SUBMITTED           02/13/20                    
FINANCE COMMITTEE     MEETING DATE        02/25/20  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE    
 
 
1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE MONTHS OF JANUARY 

2020.              
 
2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No 
 
 Consideration and approval of financial report for the months of January 2020.    
 
3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas  

Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy                         
 
4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 
 

Funding Source:         
 
5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve the Financial Report for the month of January  

2020, as presented.                
  
6. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
7. Finance Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
9.    Chief Auditor’s Recommendation: _    Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 
 
11. Chief Development Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
12. Chief Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 
 
13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved          None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



















































Item 3A 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

   BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X           AGENDA ITEM                    3A 
PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE SUBMITTED           02/17/20 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE         02/25/20 
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE 

1. Agenda Item:  APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION 2020-03 APPROVAL OF AN INTER LOCAL
AGREEMENT (ILA) BETWEEN THE HCRMA AND THE CITY OF MISSION TO PROVIDE
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED MISSION/MADERO-REYNOSA
INTERNATIONAL BORDER CROSSING.

2. Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No

Consideration and Approval of ILA between HCRMA and City of Mission.

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation: Motion to approve Resolution 2020-03 Approval of an Inter Local
Agreement (ILA) between the HCRMA and the City of Mission to provide program
management support of the proposed Mission/Madero-Reynosa International Border
Crossing, as presented.

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

11. Chief Development Engineer’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

12. Chief Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved        X_  None 

13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved        _  None 



To: 

From: 

Date: 
Subject: 

Memorandum 
Pilar Rodriguez, P.E 
HCRMA, Executive Director 

Ramon Navarro, IV, P.E., C.F.M. 
Chief Construction Engineer 

 , 2020 
APPROVAL OF AN INTER LOCAL AGREEMENT (ILA) BETWEEN THE    
HCRMA AND THE CITY OF MISSION TO PROVIDE PROGRAM  
MANAGEMENT SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSED MISSION/MADERO- 
REYNOSA INTERNATIONAL BORDER CROSSING 

GOAL 
Approval and authorization to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with City of Mission for providing (in-
kind) professional project management services for subject project. Benefits to Authority, potential for 
Class I Rail within the ROW pending  development of the HCRMA west Loop, Section C; key corridor 
of independent utility for future industrial development that provides safe east/west movement of 
traffic to compliment I-2 and a parallel north/south corridor to I-69C in west Hidalgo County. 

HISTORY 
The City of Mission is the U.S. Project Sponsor for an existing Presidential Permit for a proposed 
Mission/Madero-Reynosa International Border Crossing (“border crossing”), which is scheduled to 
expire in 2021. The City has conducted limited feasibility studies and select right-of-way acquisition in 
pursuit of the project, including the border crossing and rail component. The City has requested the 
Authority provide Program Management Support for the environmental clearance of the Project under 
the National Environmental Protection Act. Proposed  Interlocal agreement would allow the HCRMA 
to assist them with environmental clearance efforts at the proposed Mission/Madero Reynosa 
International Border Crossing.  This agreement allows for oversight on other advanced development 
work but would require independent WA to commence such work. At the request of the local 
government, a two-year term [2 YR] and $2 million consultant cap has been incorporated into 
agreement language, with all HCRMA work  done as an in-kind service.   

All work is dependent upon approval of the City of Mission’s Council to enter into such agreement; 
and also contingent upon a Mexican Sponsor committing to executing bi-national actions for 
proposed development.  

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of Interlocal Agreement with City of Mission. 



HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2020 - 03 

APPROVAL OF AN INTER LOCAL AGREEMENT (ILA) BETWEEN THE HCRMA AND 
THE CITY OF MISSION TO PROVIDE PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SUPPORT OF THE 

PROPOSED MISSION/MADERO-REYNOSA INTERNATIONAL BORDER CROSSING 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this 25th day of February 2020 by the Board of Directors of 
the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority at a regular meeting. 

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the "Authority"), acting 
through its Board of Directors (the "Board"), is a regional mobility authority created pursuant to 
Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the "Act"); 

WHEREAS, the Authority is authorized by the Act to address mobility issues in and 
around Hidalgo County; 

WHEREAS, Section 370.261 of the Act requires that the Authority, every even 
numbered year, develop a five-year strategic plan; 

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2016 the Authority approved the 2017-2021 Strategic Plan 
Update for the Hidalgo County Loop System, which includes the 365 Tollway Project; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Mission recognizes the importance of mobility to the region's 
economic vitality through the efficient movement of goods, services and people and the 
Authority will assist the City of Mission in advancing the project; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority will provide the City with project management services for 
development of the proposed Mission/Madero-Reynosa International Bridge Crossing Project; 
and  

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY THAT: 

 Section 1. The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 
restated. 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves the interlocal agreement with the City of 
Mission for participation with development of the proposed 
Mission/Madero-Reynosa International Bridge Crossing Project as part of 
the Hidalgo County Loop System. 

Section 3. The Board authorizes the Executive Director to execute the interlocal         
agreement with the City of Mission. 

***** 



PASSED A ND APPROVED  AS  TO  BE  EFFECTIVE  IMMEDIATELY  BY  THE 
BOARD  OF DIRECTORS  OF THE  HIDALGO  COUNTY  REGIONAL  MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING, duly posted and noticed, on the 25th day of 
February 2020, at which meeting a quorum was present. 

__________________________________________ 

S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman

__________________________________________ 

Rick Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 



EXHIBIT A 

LICENSE AGREEMENT FOR AN INTER LOCAL AGREEMENT (ILA) BETWEEN THE HCRMA 
AND THE CITY OF MISSION TO PROVIDE PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SUPPORT OF THE 

PROPOSED MISSION/MADERO-REYNOSA INTERNATIONAL BORDER CROSSING 
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INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
COUNTY OF HIDALGO § 

This Interlocal Agreement made and entered into effective as of the 26th day of February, 2020, 
by and among the CITY OF MISSION, Texas, a home rule municipality (hereinafter referred to 
as the “City”), and the HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Texas operating pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas 
Transportation Code (hereinafter referred to as “HCRMA” or the “Authority”), each situated in 
Hidalgo County in the Rio Grande Valley of Texas. 

The initial addresses of the parties, which either party may change by giving written notice 
of its changed address to the other party, are as follows: 

HCRMA City of Mission 
Pilar Rodriguez Randy Perez 
Executive Director City Manager 
PO Box 1776 1200 E. 8th Street
Pharr, Texas 78577 Mission, Texas 78572 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code (the “Texas Interlocal 
Cooperation Act”) provides that any one or more public agencies may contract with each other for 
the performance of governmental functions or services in which the contracting parties are 
mutually interested; and 

WHEREAS, Section 370.033 of the Texas Transportation Code provides that a regional 
mobility authority may enter into contracts or agreements with another governmental entity for 
project development related services; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the HCRMA share the goal of improving mobility within the 
City and throughout the region; and 

WHEREAS, the City is the U.S. Project Sponsor for an existing Presidential Permit for a 
proposed Mission/Madero-Reynosa International Border Crossing (“border crossing”), which is 
scheduled to expire in 2021; and, the City has conducted limited feasibility studies and select right-
of-way acquisition in pursuit of the Madero international bridge project, including the border 
crossing and rail component (the “Project”) over the last few years; and 

WHEREAS, the HCRMA has adopted its Strategic Plan - Capital Improvement Plan 2019-
2023 Update - Amended 04/23/19, which includes 365 Toll Segment 4,  Section “A” West and 
Section C  (collectively, the “HCRMA Project” or the “West Loop”); and 

WHEREAS, the City has requested to partner with the Authority to advance the Project 
within the aforementioned HCRMA Project corridor; and 
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WHEREAS, the City has requested the Authority provide Program Management Support 
for the environmental clearance of the Project under the National Environmental Protection Act; 
and 

WHEREAS, the development of the Project will improve mobility, economic development 
opportunities, and quality of life in the City and throughout the region; and 

WHEREAS, the development of the Project will promote new and expanded business 
enterprises and development that create or retain primary jobs within the City; and 

WHEREAS, the HCRMA has the professional and technical expertise necessary to 
prosecute the preliminary development of the Project, including preparation of environmental 
studies and reports, permits, surveys, route studies, schematic designs, and further negotiate project 
development work (the “Advance Project Development Work”) contingent upon the City’s 
representation that the City shall have the financial resources necessary to fund the approved 
consultants for such work in full. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the HCRMA hereby agree to the terms and conditions 
of this Agreement. This Agreement consists of the following sections: 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Page 

I. DEFINITIONS………………………………………………………..…….4
II. DUTIES OF THE CITY…………..……………….……………………… 4 
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A. Performance of Services …………………………………………. 5 
B. Reimbursement for Advance Project Development Costs………. 5 
B. Payment…………………………………………………………… 5
C. Audit………………………………………………………………. 5
D. Public Information Requests……………………………………... 6 

IV. TERM ………………………………………………………………………6 
V. MISCELLANEOUS……………………………………………………….. 6

A. Other Expenses or Services….……………………………………. 6 
B. Governmental Immunity …………………………………………. 6 
C. Force Majeure…………………………………………………….. 6 
D. Entire Agreement…………………………………………………. 7 
E. Applicable Laws………………………………………………….. 7 
F. Assignment……………………………………………………….. 7
G. Parties in Interest…………………………………………………. 7 
H. Amendments and Modifications ………………………………… 8 
I. Severability ………………………………………………………. 8 
J. Execution in Counterparts ……………………………………….. 8 
K. Texas Department of Transportation ……………………………. 8 

All of the recitals and above described sections and documents are hereby incorporated into this 
Agreement by this reference for all purposes. 
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IN WITNESS HEREOF, the City of Mission and the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility 
Authority have made and duly executed this Agreement by authorized parties in multiple copies, 
each of which is an original. 

CITY OF MISSION HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL 
MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

Armando O’Cana, Mayor Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 
Date:  Date:    

Attest: 

Anna Carrillo, City Secretary 

Approved as to form: Approved as to form: 

Mission City Attorney Blakely Fernandez, HCRMA Attorney 
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I. DEFINITIONS

As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set out below.

“Advance Project Development Work” means any or all of the preparation and submittal
of environmental clearance documents, parcel surveys, route studies, preliminary
engineering and design, drainage studies, financial feasibility studies, and research for the
extension of Presidential Permit, as well as any public involvement and agency
coordination required, and other Project development work directly related thereto.

“Agreement” means this Interlocal Agreement by and between the HCRMA and the City.

“Bridge” means proposed Mission/Madero-Reynosa International Border Crossing that is
the subject of the Presidential Permit.

“City” means the City of Mission, a home rule municipality.

“Effective Date” This Agreement shall be effective as of the date of the last signatory
hereto.

“Environmental Clearance” means a Finding of No Significant Impact or Record of
Decision statement issued by the Texas Department of Transportation and/or the Federal
Highway Administration that allows the Project to proceed in a feasible manner. Feasibility
shall be determined at the sole discretion of the HCRMA.

“HCRMA” means the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority, a political
subdivision operating under Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code.

“HCRMA Project” means that certain area identified as 365 Toll Segment 4, Section A
(West) and Section C (the “West Loop”) of the HCRMA Capital Improvement Plan as
further described in Exhibit B.

“National Environmental Protection Act” or “NEPA” means 42 U.S.C. Sec. 4321 et seq.
(1969).

“Presidential Permit” defined as Executive Order 11423, August 16, 1968 (33 Fed. Reg.
11741) states that "...the proper conduct of the foreign relations of the United States
requires that executive permission be obtained for the construction and maintenance at the
borders of the United States of facilities connecting the United States with a foreign
country." The Presidential Permit, issued in 1978, is anticipated to expire in 2021.

“Project” means the Bridge, including the rail component and related facilities.

https://2009-2017.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/exec/114274.htm
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II. DUTIES OF THE CITY

A. Advanced Project Development Work; Funding.  As provided in Section III.B below,
the City agrees to contract and fund the costs of the Advance Project Development
Work and necessary services for establishing feasibility of the Project as provided in
this Agreement. The payments shall include all reasonable and direct expenses
associated with Advance Project Development Work. The HCRMA shall not be
responsible for any associated costs in Exhibit A.

i. A description of the scope and anticipated costs for the Advance Project
Development Work for the feasibility analysis and extension of subject permit is
attached as Exhibit A. The costs outlined in Exhibit A are estimates only.

ii. The actual cost for Advance Project Development Work may vary from the costs
estimated herein.  Actual costs will be established through procurement. Prior to
entering into any contract for services, the City will agree to be fully obligated to
pay for contracted services.

iii. The City agrees to facilitate the Advance Project Development Work by providing
available data and resources as requested by the HCRMA.  This includes access to
electronic / hard copy archives of previous studies, right-of-way records, and
assistance with right-of-entry to properties to be cleared in the environmental
process.

iv. The City, by entering this agreement with the HCRMA, attests that a Sponsor on
the United Mexican States side of the Project is or will be available to lead the
Mexican permitting efforts.

B. Work Authorizations. To proceed with the Advanced Project Development Work, the
City, through the City Manager, shall issue a work authorization (using the form
provided in Exhibit C) prior to accruing any expense under Exhibit A. HCRMA shall
not begin any work under this Agreement until receipt of a work authorization. Any
work performed by HCRMA shall be limited in scope to an issued work authorization.

i. The City hereby approves Work Authorization #1 attached hereto as Exhibit C-1.

III. DUTIES OF HCRMA

A. Program Manager.  The HCRMA agrees to serve as the “Program Manager” for the
Advance Project Development Work.  The HCRMA will prosecute this work as directed
by work authorizations issued by the City for services provided in Exhibit A.

B. Performance of Services.  Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the HCRMA shall
manage and supervise the Project management services related to the Advance Project
Development Work. It is anticipated that the HCRMA will oversee the City’s
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procurement for professional services required under the Advance Project Development 
Work; and, in doing so the HCRMA agrees to abide by all state and federal procurement 
guidelines for such services. HCRMA shall evaluate respondents and make 
recommendations to the City for engagement.  Similarly the HCRMA will negotiate and 
make recommendations to the City for related professional services contracts. The 
HCRMA will also manage the contracts and certify milestones.  

C. Contract Management.

i. On behalf of the City, after receipt of a work authorization, the HCRMA shall
manage the procurement, negotiations, and contracts for professional services for
Advance Project Development Work. Contracts shall be provided to the City
Manager of the City of Mission to be agreed to and authorized by the City
Council. The HCRMA shall not be a party to such contracts.

ii. Unless otherwise stated in Exhibit A and described in a work authorization
approved by the City Manager, the HCRMA shall provide Project management
services as an in-kind contribution with only direct costs, if any, passed through
to the City.

iii. Unless otherwise agreed to with the City, the HCRMA shall develop and manage
task orders under the professional services contracts for the Advance Project
Development Work and shall bill payment on task order invoices pursuant to the
provisions of the contracts and acceptance of the work submitted to the HCRMA.
After preliminary review of task billing is made, copies of task order invoices shall
be submitted to the City. Within thirty (30) days of receipt of such copies and
certifications, the City shall make payment of the same amount directly to the
service provider.

iv. Payments by the City under this Agreement for Advanced Project Development
Work shall not exceed two million dollars ($2,000,000.00).

D. Audit. The HCRMA will allow the City access to any and all electronic files, books,
documents, papers and records for the purpose of making an audit of the professional
services provided to the HCRMA by its consultants for the Advance Project
Development Work.

E. Public Information Requests. If either party receives a Public Information Act
(Chapter 552, Texas Government Code) request related to this Agreement or the
services hereunder, that party agrees to immediately notify the other.  At the request
of the City, the HCRMA will process requests made to the City for information
deemed public under the Texas Public Information Act related to the services defined
in this Agreement in accordance to applicable laws and City and/or HCRMA policies.

IV. TERM

This Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and continue for twenty-four (24)
months. The Agreement may be terminated by either party giving the other party prior
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written notice of its intention to terminate.  Said notice of termination shall be given to the 
other party not less than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the Contract Term. 

V. MISCELLANEOUS

A. Other Expenses or Services.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to create, by implication or otherwise, any 
duty or responsibility of any party to undertake or not to undertake any other expense 
or service, except as contemplated by this Agreement or in a separate written instrument 
executed by the parties. 

B. Governmental Immunity.

The parties waive governmental immunity, including specifically immunity from suit, 
to the extent allowed by law, only to the extent necessary for the other parties to enforce 
their rights under this Agreement. Except as specifically waived in the preceding 
sentence, nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to waive, modify, or amend any 
legal defense available at law or in equity to either of the parties nor to create any legal 
rights or claims on behalf of any third party. None of the parties waives, modifies or 
alters to any extent whatsoever the availability of the defense of governmental 
immunity under the laws of the State of Texas and of the United States. 

C. Force Majeure.

Force majeure includes, but is not limited to, acts of God, acts of the public enemy,
war, blockades, insurrection, riots, acts of terrorism, epidemics, landslides, lightning,
earthquakes, fires, storms, floods, washouts, tornadoes, hurricanes, arrests and
restraints of government and people, explosions, or any other events or circumstances
not within the realistic control of the party affected, whether similar or dissimilar to
any of the foregoing, such as (but not limited to) federal action or inaction or change in
laws or regulations in either the United States of America or the United Mexican States.

In the event any party is rendered unable, wholly or in part, by force majeure, to carry
out any of its obligations under this Agreement, it is agreed that, upon such party’s
giving notice and full particulars of such force majeure in writing to the other party
within five (5) business days after the occurrence or knowledge of the occurrence of
the cause relied upon, then the obligations of the party giving such notice, to the extent
it is affected by force majeure and to the extent that due diligence is being used to
resume performance at the earliest practicable time, shall be suspended during the
continuance of any inability so caused as to the extent provided, but for no longer
period. Such cause shall as far as possible be remedied with all reasonable dispatch.

D. Entire Agreement.



8 

Draft 1/17/20 

This Agreement merges the prior negotiations and understandings of the parties hereto 
and embodies the entire agreement of the parties with regard to Advance Project 
Development, and there are no other agreements, assurances, conditions, covenants 
(expressed or implied) or other terms, whether written or verbal, antecedent or 
contemporaneous, with the execution hereof. 

The Parties find and determine that the City and the HCRMA have authorized and 
approved this Agreement by resolutions adopted by their respective governing bodies and 
this Agreement will be in full force and effect on its Effective Date. 

E. Applicable Laws.

This Agreement is subject to all laws of the State of Texas, the City Charter and
Ordinances of the City, the laws of the federal government of the United States of
America, and all rules and regulations of any regulatory body or officer having relevant
jurisdiction, including the Texas Department of Transportation. Venue for any litigation
relating to this Agreement shall be Hidalgo County, Texas.

F. Assignment.

No party shall have the right to assign the rights, obligations, responsibilities, or
privileges of this Agreement without the written consent of the other.

G. Parties in Interest.

This Contract shall not bestow any rights upon any third party, but rather shall bind and
benefit the City and HCRMA only.

H. Amendments and Modifications.

This Agreement may not be amended or modified except in writing and executed by the
parties to this Agreement and authorized by their respective governing bodies.

I. Severability.

If any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court
of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any
other provision hereof, but rather this entire Agreement will be construed as if not
containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision(s), and the rights and
obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced in accordance therewith. The
parties acknowledge that if any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid
or unenforceable, it is their desire and intention that such provision be reformed and
construed in such a matter that it will, to the maximum extent practicable, give effect
to the intent of this Agreement and be deemed validated and enforceable.
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J. Execution in Counterparts.

This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be an original and all of which shall be considered fully executed as of the date first
written above, when all parties have executed an identical counterpart, notwithstanding
that all signatures may not appear on the same counterpart.

K. Texas Department of Transportation.

Pursuant to outstanding agreements between the HCRMA and the Texas Department
of Transportation, this Agreement may be subject to review by the Texas Department
of Transportation.

*** 
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EXHIBIT A 

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE OF COST FOR ADVANCE 
PROJECT DEVELOPMENT FOR THE MADERO 

INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE CROSSING 

(as may be amended from time to time by the parties) 

Project Management Services In kind 
Environmental Clearance $ 
Public Involvement $ 
Agency Coordination $ 
Parcel Surveys $ 
Route Study $ 
Preliminary Engineering and Design $ 
Drainage Study $ 
Financial Feasibility Study $ 
Extension of Presidential Permit 
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EXHIBIT A - DETAIL 
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EXHIBIT B 

MAP OF HCRMA PROJECT 
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EXHIBIT 

B 

DESCRIPTION: 
i. POTENTIAL FOR CLASS I RAIL WITHIN

THE ROW PENDING DEVELOPMENTS FOR
RAIL CROSSING IN MISSION AREA.

Potential Typical Section 
w/ Roadway & Rail for West 

Loop 

 KEY CORRIDOR OF INDEPENDENT
UTILITY FOR FUTURE INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT THAT PROVIDES: 1) A
SAFE EAST/WEST MOVEMENT OF
TRAFFIC TO COMPLIMENT I-2; AND 2) A
PARALLEL NORTH/SOUTH CORRIDOR TO
I-69C IN WEST HIDALGO COUNTY.

 PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION BEYOND 2035
(LONG TERM) OR AS FUNDING /
PARTNERSHIP OPPORTUNITIES DEVELOP.

MADERO INTERNATIONAL 
BRIDGE CROSSING 
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EXHIBIT C 

FORM WORK AUTHORIZATION # 

THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION is made under the Interlocal Agreement dated February 
26, 2020 (the “Agreement”) by and between the City of Mission (the “City”) and the Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”). 

PART 1. The Authority shall perform the following service as may be further described in 
Exhibit A to the Agreement: 

PART 2.  The maximum amount payable under this Work Authorization #  shall not 
exceed the negotiated contract price with the consultant(s) selected to perform Work.   The 
Authority agrees to provide Project Management Services, including issuing and managing the 
procurement on behalf of the City, under this Work Authorization as an in-kind service to the City. 

PART 3. Payment to the consultant(s) under this Work Authorization shall be made in 
accordance with the Agreement. 

PART 4. This Work Authorization #  is effective when executed by both parties and 
terminates twenty-four (24) months after the effective date of the Agreement or when the Work is 
complete, whichever occurs first.  

PART 5. This Work Authorization #    does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and 
obligations as established by the Agreement. 

CITY OF MISSION HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY 

Randy Perez, City Manager Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 
Date: Date:   
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EXHIBIT C-1 

WORK AUTHORIZATION # 1 

THIS WORK AUTHORIZATION is made under the Interlocal Agreement dated February 
26, 2020 (the “Agreement”) by and between the City of Mission (the “City”) and the Hidalgo 
County Regional Mobility Authority (the “Authority”). 

PART 1. The Authority shall perform the following service as may be further described in 
Exhibit A to the Agreement: 

Provide environmental clearance services for the Project, including public involvement and agency 
coordination the (“Work”); the Authority shall procure for such services on behalf of the City, make 
a recommendation of a qualified firm or firms; and manage the contract(s) entered into by the City 
for the Work.  

PART 2.  The maximum amount payable under this Work Authorization #1 shall not exceed 
the negotiated contract price with the consultant(s) selected to perform Work.   The Authority agrees 
to provide Project Management Services, including issuing and managing the procurement on 
behalf of the City, under this Work Authorization as an in-kind service to the City.  

PART 3. Payment to the consultant(s) under this Work Authorization shall be made in 
accordance with the Agreement. 

PART 4. This Work Authorization #1 is effective when executed by both parties and 
terminates twenty-four (24) months after the effective date of the Agreement or when the Work is 
complete, whichever occurs first.  

PART 5. This Work Authorization #1 does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and 
obligations as established by the Agreement. 

CITY OF MISSION HIDALGO COUNTY 
REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY 

Randy Perez, City Manager Pilar Rodriguez, Executive Director 
Date: Date:   
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EXHIBIT A 

PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE OF COST 
FOR ADVANCE PROJECT 

DEVELOPMENT FOR THE MADERO 
INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE 

CROSSING 

(as may be amended from time to time by the parties)



Estimated Budget for Environmental Clearance for Mission/Madero–Reynosa International Border Crossing

1,150,000$ Environmental Clearance / Constr. Permits:

250,000.00$ Government Coordinations (US Dept of Justice, GSA, FRA, Homeland Security, IBWC, Mexico Dept. of State, State officials)

150,000.00$ Evaluation of alternatives and development of preferred alternative for alignment and facility configuration.

350,000.00$ Environmental Assessement of reasonable alternatives & No Build, including resources studies and public involvement(US side)

250,000.00$ Cultural Resource Archeological Resources mitigation (US side)

150,000.00$ USACE / IBWC Permitting applications, and mitigation for Threatened/Endangered Species

225,000$ Schematic Support (15% design + aerial/topo)

125,000$ Traffic Projections (Rail)

1,500,000$ Contribution by Mission Madero / Hidalgo Rail Bridge Group

250,000$ HCRMA in kind Program Management

(2 managers @ 1/4 time for 24 month @ 1.5X multiplier)

1,750,000$ Total 24 Month Budget: 86% Mission/Madero Reynosa Study Group

14% HCRMA

Notes/Caveats:

1.

2.

3.

Proposed Next Steps:
1. Interlocal Agreement for Program Management of Madero Mission Rail Bridge December 2019 / January 2020 w/ detailed budget / task & time breakout.

2. Kick off meetings with GSA to introduce team / obtain right of entry for field teams to visit the sites on NTP from Mission Madero / Hidalgo Rail Bridge Group.

Budget for Good Faith Effort (GFE) to clear the footprint of the project in US with coordination with Mexico Sponsor/Agencies, and assumes a 24 month timeframe.

Support for enviromental compliance scope and contract conditions for development for Public / Private Partnership (P3) or Concession to Build/Operate/Maintain

Rail Bridge after GFE complete.

Assumes Mission Madero / Hidalgo Rail Bridge Group continues to hold binational dialougue with stakeholders, agencies, landowners throughout process.

Proposal builds upon existing Presidential Permit, and clears the footprint of the project w/ new regulations in US and to meet the Mexican Sponsor's permit/

compliance requirements which affect crossing design/operation.

PRELIMINARY
AND SUBJECT
TO REVISION
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HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

AGENDA RECOMMENDATION FORM 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS        X           AGENDA ITEM                    3B 
PLANNING COMMITTEE   DATE SUBMITTED           /1 /  
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING DATE        / /  
TECHNICAL COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item:  RESOLUTION 2019-41 FINAL CLOSEOUT AND
RECONCILIATION TO THE AGREEMENT WITH DCP SOUTH CENTRAL, LLC FOR UTILITY
RELOCATION SERVICES ON THE 365 TOLLWAY PROJECT. ________________________

Nature of Request:  (Brief Overview)  Attachments:     X  Yes          No

Consideration and Approval of Resolution 2019-41 for final close out adjustment.

3. Policy Implication:  Board Policy, Local Government Code, Texas Government Code, Texas
Transportation Code, TxDOT Policy

4. Budgeted:          Yes           No       X   N/A 

5. Staff Recommendation:     Motion to approve Resolution 2019-41 for final close out and 
reconciliation to the Agreement with DCP South Central, LLC for Utility Relocation 
services for the 365 Tollway Project, as presented.           ______________ 

6. Program Manager’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

7. Planning Committee’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

8. Board Attorney’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved       _   None 

9. Chief Auditor’s Recommendation:   _   Approved          Disapproved       X_   None 

10. Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendation:      Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

11. Chief Development Engineer’s Recommendation:       Approved          Disapproved       X   None 

12. Chief Construction Engineer’s Recommendation:    X  Approved          Disapproved        _  None 

13. Executive Director’s Recommendation:   X   Approved          Disapproved        _  None 



Memorandum
To:

From:

Date:
Subject:

Pilar Rodriguez, P.E
HCRMA, Executive Director

Ramon Navarro, IV, P.E., C.F.M.
Chief Construction Engineer

, 20

Reimbursable Utility Adjustment U003205 DCP SCT UTILITY
RELOCATION AGREEMENT 365TOLL RCSJ:3627-01-001
FROM: Sta. 979+85 TO: Sta. 979+85 Federal Project
No.:DMO2013(420)
Hidalgo County

GOAL
Approval of final reconciliation for reimbursement of 8” high pressure gas line adjustment  to DCP South 
Central. Work was conducted within scheduled time and net increase of $5,067.50 over budget.

HISTORY 
Planned construction on the above project required that utilities, “In Conflict”, be relocated or adjusted due to 
existing elevation conflicts. This utility adjustment consisted of approximately 311 feet of 8-inch pipeline to be
exposed, removed and new line set to depth. The pipeline crosses skewed to the proposed alignments  
at approximate Sta. 979+84.60. Facilities were installed in accordance with the UAR (Utility 
Accommodation Rules). 

DCP South Central Texas, LLC submitted an original estimate of $173,980.69 [5.28.19]. Prior to 
mobilization total estimated cost for $186,397.00 for this adjustment were submitted to include 
necessary Field Engineering Services [FieldLink 7.18.19].  This adjustment is eligible for Federal Aid cost 
participation in accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR 645 A&B. The utility has right of occupancy 
in its existing location because it holds an easement, or another real property interest, therefore the 
eligibility ratio is 100%. There is no declared salvage; nor betterment for this adjustment.

All work has been reviewed, inspected and approved by the HCRMA Construction Division. 
Final quantities and participation are based on the costs of actual work performed. All parties are 
in concurrence. Total reimbursement due is $179,048.19

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends final payment of $179,048.19 to DCP South Central Texas.  The project shall 
be submitted to record for official final acceptance and closeout.  







HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 
BOARD RESOLUTION No. 2019-41 

APPROVAL FOR FINAL CLOSEOUT AND RECONCILIATION 
TO THE AGREEMENT WITH DCP SOUTH CENTRAL, LLC FOR 

UTILITY RELOCATION SERVICES ON THE 365 TOLLWAY 
PROJECT 

THIS RESOLUTION is adopted this th day of , 20  by the Board of Directors 
of the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority. 

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority (the "Authority"), 
acting through its Board of Directors (the "Board"), is a regional mobility authority created 
pursuant to Chapter 370, Texas Transportation Code, as amended (the "Act"); and 

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2005, the Texas Transportation Commission (the 
"Commission") created the Authority pursuant to (i) the Act; (ii) Title 43, Texas 
Administrative Code; (iii) a petition of the Hidalgo County Commissioners Court (the 
"County"); and {iv) findings by the Commission that the creation of the Authority would 
result in certain direct benefits to the State of Texas (the "State"), local governments, and the 
traveling public and would improve the State's transportation system; and 

WHEREAS, the Act allows the Authority to construct transportation projects within 
the County, including the 365 Tollway Project (the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the Authority approved Resolution 2019-24 Approval of a Utility 
Relocation Agreement with DCP Midstream for the 365 Tollway Project in the amount of 
$173,980.69; and 

WHEREAS, DCP South Central Texas, LLC submitted an original estimate of 
$173,980.69 [5.28.2019].  Prior to mobilization total estimated cost for $186,397.00 for 
this adjustment were submitted to include necessary Field Engineering Services 
[FieldLink 7.18.2019]; and  

WHEREAS, DCP South Central Texas, LLC This adjustment is eligible for 
Federal Aid cost participation in accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR 645 A&B. 
The utility has right of occupancy in its existing location as it holds an easement, or 
another real property interest, therefore the eligibility ratio is 100%. There is no declared 
salvage; nor betterment for this adjustment; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority finds it necessary to approve Resolution 2019-41 
approval for final closeout and reconciliation to the agreement with DCP South Central, LLC 
for Utility Relocation on the 365 Tollway Project in the final payment amount of $179,048.19. 



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY THAT: 

Section 1. 
restated. 

The recital clauses are incorporated in the text of this Resolution as if fully 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves Resolution 2019-41 for final close out and 
reconciliation for the agreement with DCP South Central Texas, LLC in the amount of 
$179,048.19. 

Section 3.  The Board hereby authorized of the DCP South Central Texas, LLC agreement 
in substantially the form as the document attached hereto as Exhibit A and authorizes the 
Executive Director to execute the agreement upon final review and approval of legal 
counsel. 

••••• 



PASSED AND APPROVED AS TO BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY BY THE 
BOAD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY 
AUTHORITY AT A REGULAR MEETING on the th day of  20 , at 
which meeting a quorum was present. 

__________________________________________ 
S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman

__________________________________________ 
Rick Perez, Secretary/Treasurer 



EXHIBIT A 

AGREEMENT  

BETWEEN 

DCP MIDSTREAM 

AND 

HIDALGO COUNTY REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY 

FOR 

UTILITY RELOCATION 

OF 

365 TOLLWAY PROJECT 













































203 W. Newcombe Ave • PO Box 1766 • Pharr, Texas 78577 • (956) 402-4762 • www.hcrma.net 
1 

ber , 2019

ATTN:

RE: -
Agreement for

SH 365 Segment 0031 from 300 feet
West of McColl Road @Sta. 79+ .

Dear Mr. :

Sincerely, 

Ramon Navarro IV, P.E. , C.F.M.
Hidalgo County Regional Mobility Authority
Chief Construction Engineer

RNIV.rniv

File: DCP

Board of Directors 

S. David Deanda, Jr., Chairman

Forrest Runnels, Vice Chairman

Ricardo Perez, Secretary/Treasurer

Alonzo Cantu, Director

Paul S. Moxley, Director

Francisco “Frank” Pardo, Director

Ezequiel Reyna, Jr., Director

Sincerellelelelelleleellleleelyyyyyyyyyyyyyyyy,,,,,,,,,,,

RRRaRaRaRRR mmmmmmommmmmmmmmm n Navaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaarrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrrr o IV, P.E. , C.
Hid l C t R i l M
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